taxpayer in the country with a gross income of up to Rp 50,000,000,000.00 (fifty billion rupiah) got the facilities in the 

form of tariff reductions of 50% (fifty percent) of the 25% rate (twenty limapersen) imposed on taxable income from the 

gross income of up to Rp4.800.000.000,00 (four billion, eight hundred million rupiah). The portion of gross income 

referred to in paragraph (1) may be increased by Ministry of Finance. 

Taxpayers are individuals or entities include the taxpayer, withholding and tax collectors, who have the right and 

obligation of taxation according to the provisions of tax legislation.